owners of the property beginning at a point where the crib bulkhead intersects the 
easterly line of Gouverneur Slip Pier East (Pier, old 52), thence along said crib 
bulkhead in an easterly direction of about 282 feet, more or less, a written offer to 
purchase the same at a price of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000), and in the 
event of such offer not being accepted the Commissioner of Docks is hereby author-
ized to direct the Corporation Counsel to take legal proceedings to acquire the prop-
erty, as further provided in said section. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

after January I, 1903. 

Ozone Park Branch. 
The store floor of the two-story frame building on the south side of Broadway, 

between Ocean and Oakly avenues, Ozone Park, Borough of Queens, for a term of 
three years from February 1, 1901, at a yearly rental of one hundred and forty-four 
dollars ($144), payable quarterly, the owner, Joseph Marusak, to make all exterior re-
pairs and pay water rent ; the City to furnish light, heat and janitor's service and to 
have privilege of renewal or to vacate the premises at any time before the termina-
tion of the lease if the Board of Trustees of the Library should decide to do so.

[...]

Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 212 of the Laws of 1898, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to 
the amount of forty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($43,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purchase of the property above mentioned. 

Which were unanimously adopted. 

The following petition was received from James Given for a release or quit claim 
deed from the City of a portion of the old Cripplebush road, in the Borough 05

[...]

similar to this the City has appraised its like interest at a nominal sum. 

That portion of said plot which is marked "B" on the diagram, and which lies 
in the bed of said road, is bounded and described as follows, viz.: Beginning at a 
point on the southerly side of De Kalb avenue, which point is distant three hundred 
and fifteen (315) feet westerly from the southwesterly corner of Nostrand and De Kalb 
avenues, and running thence southerly and parallel with Nostrand avenue and through 
a party wall forty-one (41) feet and five and three-eighths (534) inches, more or 
less, to the southerly side of the old Cripplebush road, and thence westerly along the 
said southerly side of said road to a point in a line parallel with Nostrand avenue, and 
distant three hundred and thirty-five (335) feet westerly therefrom; thence northerly 
along said line parallel with Nostrand avenue forty-two (42) feet and five-eighths (0) 
of an inch, more or less, to the southerly side of De Kalb avenue, and thence easterly 
along the southerly side of De Kalb avenue twenty (2o) feet to the point or place of

[...]

82, in Block too, on the Assessment Map of the 
Twenty-first Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn (Land Map, Section 6, Block 1778), 
which said lot is more particularly described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the southerly side of De Kalb avenue distant three 
hundred and fifteen (315) feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of 
the southerly side of De Kalb avenue with the westerly side of Nostrand avenue, and 
running thence southerly at right angles to De Kalb avenue one hundred (ico) feet; 
thence westerly parallel with De Kalb avenue twenty (20) feet;

[...]

SIR-Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of 

Croton water rents paid in error. The applications are severally approved by the 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, or the Receiver of Taxes, and 
the amount so paid, one hundred and seventy-seven dollars io-ioo dollars ($177.10), 
has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper, 

Water Register. 

4 00 
23 00 

$142 50  
Receiver of Taxes. 

Peter Padian 

$11 20 
Arthur Essing 

12 20 

A. F. Parsons Smith 

II 20 
34 60  

$177 10 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of one 
hundred and seventy-seven to-too dollars ($177.10) for deposit in the City Treasury 
to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account," for refunding erroneous 
and over-payments of Croton water rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and resolution, relative to the